WHEREAS, Little Rock, Arkansas, Ordinance No. 21,821 (December 17, 2019) approved upgrades 18 

to the NEOGOV software services; and 19 

WHEREAS, Little Rock, Arkansas, Ordinance No. 21,944 (May 18, 2021) authorized the addition of 20 

the NEOGOV Learn Program in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 21 

($135,000.00); and 22 

WHEREAS, the City has since incorporated additional modules and integrations including Biddle (on-23 

line testing), Spark Hire (virtual interviewing), and Choice Screening (background vendor) which have 24 

resulted in increased annual costs;